

No. 16-20472

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SERVISAIR, L.L.C., NOW KNOWN AS SWISSPORT SA, L.L.C.;
SERVISAIR USA, INCORPORATED; SERVISAIR FUEL SERVICES, L.L.C.,
NOW KNOWN AS SWISSPORT SA FUEL SERVICES, L.L.C.;
TRISTAR ACQUISITION CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-03667

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

Christopher A. Thompson
David T. Moran
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
2323 Ross Ave., Suite 600
Dallas, TX 75201
[Tel.] (214) 953-6000
[Fax] (214) 953-5822
cthompson@jw.com
dmoran@jw.com

Sean D. Jordan
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Ave., Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701
[Tel.] (512) 236-2000
[Fax] (512) 236-2002
sjordan@jw.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

No. 16-20472

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SERVISAIR, L.L.C., NOW KNOWN AS SWISSPORT SA, L.L.C.;
SERVISAIR USA, INCORPORATED; SERVISAIR FUEL SERVICES, L.L.C.,
NOW KNOWN AS SWISSPORT SA FUEL SERVICES, L.L.C.;
TRISTAR ACQUISITION CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-03667

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. The 2012-13 Insurance Policy Agreement Between Liberty Mutual and Servisair.....	4
II. Liberty Mutual Files Suit Against Servisair to Recover Final Premium Amounts Owed Under the 2012-13 Policy.....	9
III. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment in Favor of Liberty Mutual.	12
Summary of the Argument	16
Standard of Review	20
Argument	21
I. The District Court Correctly Enforced the Unambiguous Language of the 2012-13 Policy.	21
A. As With Any Other Contract, the Unambiguous Provisions of an Insurance Policy Are Enforced as Written.	21
B. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment on Liberty Mutual’s Breach-of- Contract Claim, Enforcing the Unambiguous Terms of the 2012-13 Policy.	22

1.	The premium calculation terms of the 2012-13 Policy are unambiguous.	22
2.	Servisair’s refusal to pay the final premium breached its obligations under the Policy.....	26
C.	Servisair’s Attempt to Create Ambiguity in the Policy, Including Through the Introduction of Extrinsic Evidence, Was Properly Rejected.....	28
1.	Contrary to Servisair’s contentions, testimony concerning the parties’ internal motives cannot create ambiguity in the Policy.	28
2.	The district court correctly held that Servisair’s extraneous evidence could not be introduced to contradict or otherwise rewrite the plain terms of the Policy.	33
II.	The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment on Servisair’s Affirmative Defense of Mutual Mistake.	36
	Conclusion.....	42
	Certificate of Service	44
	Certificate of Compliance	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003).....	21
<i>Bear Ranch LLC v. HeartBrand Beef, Inc.</i> , No. 6:12-CV-00014, 2013 WL 6190253 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	37-38
<i>Brown v. City of Houston</i> , 337 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Cherokee Water Co. v. Forderhause</i> , 741 S.W.2d 377 (Tex. 1987).....	37
<i>City of the Colony v. N. Tex. Mun. Water Dist.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 699 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008, pet. dism’d).....	36, 37
<i>Cross Timbers Oil Co. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 24 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2000, no pet.)	42
<i>Dakota Trailer Mfg., Inc. v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 866 N.W.2d 545 (S.D. 2015).....	5
<i>David J. Sacks, P.C. v. Haden</i> , 266 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2008).....	35
<i>Dynegy Midstream Servs., Ltd. P’ship v. Apache Corp.</i> , 294 S.W.3d 164 (Tex. 2009).....	35
<i>El Paso Field Servs., L.P. v. MasTec N. Am., Inc.</i> , 389 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2012).....	21-22
<i>Estes v. Republic Nat’l Bank</i> , 462 S.W.2d 273 (Tex. 1970).....	37
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, L.P.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	21

<i>Fortis Benefits v. Cantu</i> , 234 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2007).....	21
<i>Grain Dealers Mut. Ins. Co. v. McKee</i> , 943 S.W.2d 455 (Tex. 1997).....	29
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 808 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Hardy v. Bennefield</i> , 368 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2012, no pet.)	37
<i>Horn v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 703 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 470 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2015).....	21
<i>Italian Cowboy Partners, Ltd. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 341 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. 2011).....	22
<i>LasikPlus of Tex., P.C. v. Mattioli</i> , 418 S.W.3d 210 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.)	36, 39
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Doubletree Partners, L.P.</i> , 739 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Harvey Gerstman Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-4825 (SJF)(ETB), 2012 WL 5289606 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2012)	30
<i>Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. Hous. Dev. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Robinson v. Orient Marine Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Madeley</i> , 626 S.W.2d 726 (Tex. 1982).....	35

<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co., L.L.C. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 833 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Texas v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2006)	21, 35
<i>Thompson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Paolino Material & Supply</i> , 903 F.Supp. 865 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	31
<i>U.S. Metals v. Liberty Mut. Grp., Inc.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2015).....	29
<i>Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Danfoss, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-CV-14420, 2015 WL 6456569 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2015)	23
<i>Williams v. Glash</i> , 789 S.W.2d 261 (Tex. 1990).....	36, 37
Rule	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)	20
Other Authorities	
Int’l Risk Mgmt. Inst., https://www.irmi.com/online/insurance-glossary/terms/g/guaranteed-cost.aspx	23
NCCI Fact Sheet, https://www.ncci.com/Articles/Pages/AU_NCCIFactSheet.aspx	5

No. 16-20472
